Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to its operating activities.

Due to its geographic diversification, the Group’s revenues and costs are generated and settled in various countries and in different

currencies. For the year ended December 31, 2021, approximately 29% (2020: 25%) of the Group’s net sales, before eliminations

resulting from consolidation, were generated in Trinidad and Tobago, 50% (2020: 53%) in Jamaica, 14% (2020: 16%) in Barbados and

7%  (2020: 6%) in Guyana.

TRINIDAD CEMENT LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020

(Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

44

(14) FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(14.5) RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates, with all other variables held

constant, on earnings before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Group’s equity:

   2021   2020

Increase

/

decrease

in

US/Euro

rate

Effect on

earnings

before

taxation

Effect on

equity

Increase

/

decrease

in

US/Euro

rate

Effect

on

earning

s before

taxation

Effect

on

equity

 Dollars .....   +1%  (2,336)  (1,635)  +1%  (2,279)  (1,595)

 -1%  2,336   1,635   -1%  2,279   1,595

 Euros .....   +1%  (4)  (3)  +1%  (4)  (3)

 -1%  4   3   -1%  4   3

As of December 31, 2021, approximately 39% (2020: 31%) of the Group’s financial debt was USD denominated, 61% (2020: 45%) was TTD

denominated and 0% (2020: 24%) was JMD denominated.  The denomination of financial debt is closely related to the amount of revenues

generated in such currencies; therefore, the Group considers that the foreign currency risk related to these amounts of debt is low. Nonetheless,

the Group cannot guarantee that it will generate sufficient revenues in USD, TTD and JMD from its operations to service these obligations. As

of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Group had not implemented any derivative financing hedging strategy to address this foreign currency